

No. 20–199

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
JOHN BURNS,

Petitioner,

CITIZENS AGAINST RELIGIOUS CONVICTIONS, INC.,

Petitioner-Intervenor,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE AND
COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION,

Respondents.

—————
**On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for the Eighteenth Circuit**

—————
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER AND PETITIONER-INTERVENOR

—————
Team Number 3

Attorneys for Petitioner and
Petitioner-Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASEviii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTxi

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Mr. Burns qualifies for the parsonage exemption of § 107(2) because he performs the duties of a minister, he is recognized by his Unitarian community as a religious leader, and he maintains and controls the mission of the Church through his spiritual leadership at the Church-integrated School. 1

 A. Mr. Burns assumes the duties of a Minister of the Gospel by conducting spiritual worship and providing religious counseling, roles that his community has recognized and commissioned him to perform. 2

 1. The nature of Mr. Burns’s services to the School qualify him as a Minister of the Gospel under § 107(2) because he imparts regular spiritual counseling and teaches a curriculum that is inextricably intertwined with Unitarianism. 3

 2. Mr. Burns’s congregation and religious community has commissioned him as a Minister of the Gospel, as demonstrated by their public recognition of his role as a religious leader. 5

 B. Mr. Burns exercises religious control over Whispering Hills Academy, which is integrated with and governed by Whispering Hills Unitarian Church. 7

 1. Whispering Hills Academy is an integral agency of Whispering Hills Unitarian Church because the School operates under the authority of the Church and dutifully carries out its Unitarian tenets and principles. 8

 2. Mr. Burns maintains and controls crucial aspects of the church-integrated School by promoting the Unitarian faith, providing daily spiritual guidance to its students, and delivering an education based on religious principles. 10

 II. I.R.C. § 107(2) violates the Establishment Clause under both the Lemon and historical significance tests because (1) it impermissibly confers an exclusive and significant tax benefit on religion which is not available to anti-religious or secular counterparts, and (2) it was adopted recently. 12

 A. A statute violates the Establishment Clause if it fails even one prong of the Lemon test: § 107(2) fails all three prongs of the Lemon test and is therefore overtly unconstitutional. 13

1. Section 107(2) fails <u>Lemon</u> 's secular purpose prong because Congress passed §§ 107 and 119 on the same date to achieve the same ends—a housing exemption—but § 119 confers a rigid test only upon secular individuals while § 107(2) provides a loose test exclusively to ministers for the same benefit. . . .	13
2. Section 107(2) fails <u>Lemon</u> 's effects prong because (1) it is not neutral but rather advances religion by conferring a significant economic benefit to religious individuals over nonreligious individuals, and (2) Petitioner asserts no corresponding Free Exercise claim that warrants accommodation.	16
a. Section 107(2) is not part of a constitutionally neutral housing policy because it provides ministers a categorical housing exemption while subjecting secular counterparts like CARC to a stringent set of rules in order to experience the same benefit, acting as a subsidy to religious individuals.	17
b. Section 107(2) does not represent a mere accommodation of religion because Petitioner has not claimed a Free Exercise right of religion to a housing exemption.	19
3. Because § 107(2) creates excessive entanglement between government and religious internal affairs, the Establishment Clause commands that ministers, like all other individuals, apply for the housing exemption under the neutral § 119 housing exemption.	21
B. Even under the historical significance test, § 107(2) is unconstitutional because it did not exist until 1954, and the predecessor statute permitting only in-kind housing exemptions for ministers did not originate until 1921, eight years after Congress was given income taxing power by the Sixteenth Amendment.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<u>Bob Jones v. United States</u> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	19
<u>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</u> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	16, 20
<u>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	17
<u>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</u> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	22
<u>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</u> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	2
<u>Larson v. Valente</u> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	16
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Lynch v. Donnelly</u> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	13, 14
<u>Madden v. Kentucky</u> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940)	2
<u>Marsh v. Chambers</u> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	12, 23
<u>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</u> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	22
<u>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Ky.</u> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	16, 17
<u>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</u> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	19
<u>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</u> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	18, 21
<u>Tony and Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</u> , 471 U.S. 290 (1963)	22
<u>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</u> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	12, 23, 24
<u>United States v. Lee</u> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	19
<u>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</u> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	12, 14, 18, 24

United States Circuit Court Cases

<u>Ballinger v. Comm'r</u> , 728 F.2d 1287 (10th Cir. 1984)	3
-----------------------------------------------------------------------	---

<u>Kirk v. Comm'r</u> , 425 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	6, 7
<u>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</u> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008)	21
<u>Silverman v. Comm'r</u> , No. 72-1336, 1973 WL 2493 (8th Cir. July 11, 1973)	5
<u>Vision Church v. Vill. of Long Grove</u> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)	22
<u>Williamson v. Comm'r</u> , 224 F.2d 377 (8th Cir. 1955)	15

United States Tax Court Cases

<u>Brannon v. Comm'r</u> , 78 T.C.M. (CCH) 765 (T.C. 1999)	3, 10, 11
<u>Colbert v. Comm'r</u> , 61 T.C. 449 (1974)	8
<u>Knight v. Comm'r</u> , 92 T.C. 199 (1989)	3
<u>Lawrence v. Commissioner</u> , 50 T.C. 494 (1968)	4, 5
<u>Reeder v. Comm'r</u> , 66 T.C.M. (CCH) 1 (T.C. 1993)	3
<u>Salkov v. Comm'r</u> , 46 T.C. 190 (1966)	1, 5
<u>Tanenbaum v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</u> , 58 T.C. 1, 1972)	7, 8
<u>Toavs v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</u> , 67 T.C. 897 (1977)	8, 9, 10
<u>Wingo v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</u> , 89 T.C. 922 (1987)	5, 11

District Court Cases

<u>Flowers v. United States</u> , 1981 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16758 (N.D. Tex. November 25, 1981)	2, 9, 10
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	12
U.S. Const. amend. XVI	24

Statutes

I.R.C. § 107(1)-(2) (West 2020) *passim*
I.R.C. § 119(a), (a)(2) (West 2020) *passim*
I.R.C. § 911 (West 2020) 17
I.R.C. § 134 (West 2020) 17
I.R.C. § 280A (West 2020) 22
I.R.C. § 1402 (West 2020) 3, 5

Treasury Regulations

Treas. Reg. § 1.1402(c)-5 (1963) 1, 4, 8, 9, 22
Treas. Reg. § 1.107. 23

Internal Revenue Service Rulings

Rev. Rul. 70-549, 1970-2 C.B. 16. 8
Rev. Rul. 72-606, 1972-2 C.B. 78. 9

Other Materials

Ellen Osni Bonito et al., Who Qualifies, and When, For the Parsonage Allowance for ‘Ministers?’, 14 TAX’N EXEMPTS 227 (2003) 8
Adam Chodorow, The Parsonage Exemption, 51 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 849 (2018) 1, 15
Bridget J. Crawford et al., Ministerial Magic: Tax-Free Housing and Religious Employers, 22 U. PA. J. CONST. L. ONLINE 101 (2019) 1, 15
LaMar, Susan G., Unitarian Universalist Ordination – A Search for Meaning, (Mar. 10, 2021, 11:20:02 AM), https://cdn.ymaws.com/www.uuma.org/resource/collection/667B37B7-F1F4-433B-BF1F-928B6073BF12/A_Unitarian_Universalist_Ordination_-_A_Search_for_Meaning.pdf 4, 6
Office of Tax Analysis U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury Tax Expenditures: Fiscal Year 2018, (Mar. 11, 2021, 7:50:02 PM), <https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/131/Tax-Expenditures-FY2020.pdf> 13, 14, 17, 19, 24

Revenue Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-98, § 213, 42 Stat. 227, 239 (1921) (West 2020)13, 24

Regulatory Guidance Processes, (Mar. 11, 2021, 9:26:16 PM), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-16-720.pdf>22

Rzepka, Jane Ranney, How We Break the Rules, (Mar. 10, 2021, 11:15:02 AM), <https://www.uuworld.org/articles/uus-break-rules> 4, 6
